
Government of Macao Special Administrative Region 
Statistics and Census Service 

MICE STATISTICS 
3RD QUARTER/2012 

 
                                   No. 3 

 

Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted. 
Statistics and Census Service 

Alameda Dr. Carlos d’Assumpção, No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao    Tel: 8399 5311  Fax: 2830 7825 
Printed in November 2012 

E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo                        Website: www.dsec.gov.mo 

A total of 223 MICE events were held in the third quarter of 2012, a decrease of 13 events 
year-on-year, of which 192 events were held in paid venues. Total number of participants and attendees 
increased by 34% year-on-year to 699,805. In the first three quarters of 2012, a total of 728 MICE events 
were held, down by 45 events year-on-year. Total number of participants and attendees increased by 29% 
to 991,602, of which 903,444 attendees were attracted by the 42 exhibitions. 

There were 22 exhibitions held in the third quarter of 2012, an increase of 7 exhibitions 
year-on-year; number of attendees increased by 38% to 684,268. Meanwhile, the other 201 meetings and 
conferences had 15,537 participants. 

1 - Principal Data 

 Q3/2011r Q3/2012 Change (%) Q1-Q3/2011r Q1-Q3/2012 Change (%)

Total No. of Events 236 223 -6 773 728 -6 
Meeting 221 201 -9 738 686 -7 
Exhibition 15 22 47 35 42 20 

Total No. of Participants 521 171 699 805 34 769 929 991 602 29 
Meeting 23 737 15 537 -35 82 471 88 158 7 
Exhibition 497 434 684 268 38 687 458 903 444 31 

As regards subject of event, 110 MICE events focused on Commerce, Trade & Management (49% 
of total), while IT & Other Technology and Banking & Finance each accounted for 22 events. Analysed 
by type, 124 events were Corporate Meetings (56% of total) and 43 were Association Meetings. 

In accordance with the information collected from the 22 exhibition organizers, there were 16 
repeated exhibitions that were previously held in Macao in 2011. The major reasons for selecting Macao 
as the exhibition destination are “business operation in Macao” (50%) and “expanding local market” 
(45%). 

2 - Reasons for Selecting Macao as Exhibition Destination 
Reasons 

(multiple reasons allowed) 
Number of 
organisers Percentage (%) 

Business operation in Macao 11 50 
Expanding local market 10 45 
Comprehensive facilities 8 36 
Easy access from abroad 4 18 
Others 2 9 

Moreover, the 22 exhibitions attracted 3,029 exhibitors, of which 38% were from Macao, while 
those from Mainland China and Hong Kong shared 26% and 22% respectively. Besides, there were 
45,504 professional visitors, with the majority coming from Macao (54%) and Mainland China (22%). 
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With an increased number of exhibitions, revenue of the exhibition organisers surged by 319% 

year-on-year to MOP44.78 million in the third quarter of 2012, mostly from the Financial Support from 
Government and Other Organisations (71% of total). Expenditure amounted to MOP65.30 million, up by 
101% year-on-year, with expenses on Advertising, Promotion & Public Relations; and Production, 
Construction & Decoration Services accounting for 20% and 19% of the total respectively. In the first 
three quarters of 2012, revenue and expenditure of the exhibition organisers amounted to MOP 69.92 
million and MOP97.09 million respectively. 

3 - Revenue and Expenditure of Exhibition Organisers 
'000 MOP 

 Q3/2011r  Q3/2012 Change
(%) Q1-Q3/2011 r Q1-Q3/2012 Change

(%) 

Revenue 10 682 44 785 319 36 071 69 925 94 
Rental of Exhibition Booth 5 311 12 106 128 26 911 35 143 31 
Financial Support from Government and 

Other Organisations 4 326 31 669 632 7 226 33 458 363 

Others 1 045 1 010 -3 1 934 1 324 -32 
Expenditure 32 495 65 302 101 68 949 97 094 41 

Rental for Venue 4 748 10 264 116 9 909 15 550 57 
Advertising, Promotion & Public Relations 7 215 13 351 85 15 439 21 324 38 
Accommodation 3 654 7 415 103 7 148 11 948 67 
Food & Beverage 1 256 4 943 294 4 988 8 528 71 
Production, Construction & 

Decoration Services 9 259 12 456 35 12 208 20 968 72 

Others (including Freight, etc.) 6 364 16 873 165 19 257 18 775 -3 

Information from 229 exhibitors interviewed showed that revenue of the exhibitors amounted to 
MOP5.40 million, with 93% coming from Sales of Products. Expenditure amounted to MOP4.15 million, 
of which Rental for Exhibition Booth accounted for 71%. In the first three quarters of 2012, revenue and 
expenditure of the interviewed exhibitors totalled MOP25.39 million and MOP9.65 million respectively. 

4 - Revenue and Expenditure of Interviewed Exhibitors 
'000 MOP 

 Q3/2011 Q3/2012 Q1-Q3/2011 Q1-Q3/2012

Revenue 3 387 5 404 9 655 25 393 
Sales of Products 3 142 5 049 8 971 24 431 
Financial Support from Government 

and Other Organisations 242 356 387 961 

Others 3 - 297 - 
Expenditure 2 457 4 154 5 109 9 648 

Rental for Exhibition Booth 1 463 2 937 3 065 6 477 
Construction & Decoration 367 537 982 1 150 
Others (including Advertising, Promotion 

& Public Relations, and Freight, etc.) 
626 680 1 062 2 021 
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Coverage and Data Collection 

Coverage of MICE Statistics includes meetings and exhibitions held in hotels equipped with 
exhibition facilities, major convention & exhibition centres and other conference venues, which involve 
both local and overseas participants and attendees. However, meetings with less than 10 participants, 
exhibitions without business activities, e.g. photo and painting exhibitions, as well as those on culture and 
art, are excluded. 

The persons-in-charge of the venues may return the completed questionnaire to a visiting 
enumerator, or may choose to download the questionnaire from “Survey Corner” of the Statistics and 
Census Service (DSEC) website and upload the respective form upon completion. 

In accordance with the exhibition calendar provided by hotels and exhibition centres, DSEC 
contacts and collects information from the respective local or overseas organisers. Moreover, enumerators 
of DSEC visit the show floor and collect information from local and overseas exhibitors who were 
selected by systematic sampling. 

Definitions and method adopted in MICE Statistics are in accordance with the standard of 
UNWTO1, as well as recommendations of respective international associations such as the International 
Congress & Convention Association (ICCA) and the Convention Industry Council (CIC). 

 

Glossary 
Government Meeting: An event at which attendees are civil servants, government officials or service 

providers to governmental entities. 

Association Meeting: An event initiated by an association. 

Corporate Meeting: Gathering of employees or representatives of a commercial organisation. Usually, 
travel, accommodation and meal expenses of the attendees are paid for by the 
organisation. 

Conference: An event where the attendees meet to exchange views, convey a message, open a debate or 
give publicity to some area of opinion on specific issue. Although no continuity or 
periodicity is required, conferences are usually of short duration with specific objectives. 

Incentive Meeting/Travel: A management tool that uses an exceptional travel experience with 
pre-arranged meetings to motivate and recognise employees for increased 
levels of performance in support of other organisational tools.  

Commercial Exhibition: Including events for: a) display, publicity and/or sale of products; b) display of 
services or goods. These events focus primarily on business-to-business 
relationship. The primary activity of attendees is to visit exhibits on the show 
floor. 

 
 
                                                 
1 “Measuring the Economic Importance of the Meetings Industry - Developing a Tourism Satellite Account Extension”, United Nations 

World Tourism Organization (UNWTO) 
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符號、縮寫及註釋 
Sinais convencionais, abreviaturas e notas explicativas 
Symbols, Abbreviations and Note 

 
.. 不適用 

Não aplicável 
Not applicable 
 

- 絕對數值為零 
Valor absoluto igual a zero 
Absolute value equals zero 
 

r 修訂數字  
Dado revisto 
Revised figures 
 

0# 數字少於採用單位半數 

Resultado inferior a metade 
Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 
 

MOP 澳門元 
Patacas de Macau 
Macao Pataca 
 

由於進位關係，各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 
Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todos os valores, devido a arredondamentos 
Figures may not add up to the total stated due to rounding  
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